



Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

April 29, 2024

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Concerning a Proposed Amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan for the Central Coastal Basin to Incorporate Applicable Provisions of Statewide Plans and Policies

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) will hold a public hearing to consider amendments to the Water Quality Control Plan for the Central Coastal Basin (Basin Plan) to incorporate applicable provisions of Statewide Plans and Policies and other nonregulatory revisions.

Hearing Date, Location, and Public Participation: June 20-21, 2024. Prior to this regularly scheduled board meeting, an agenda will be posted on the Central Coast Water Board's website¹ specifying which day the Basin Plan amendment will be considered, and how to participate in the hearing.

This public hearing will occur via remote presence by video and teleconference and will also occur at the Gilroy City Council Chambers located at 7351 Rosanna St. in Gilroy, CA. The day may be subject to change, but any such changes will be posted on the foregoing website. Contact Jamie Pratt at (805) 594-3761, or jamie.pratt@waterboards.ca.gov.

Language Services and Accessibility: To request oral interpretation or sign language services, please submit your request at least 10 calendar days before the meeting by contacting Jamie Pratt at (805) 549-3761 or jamie.pratt@waterboards.ca.gov. Telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) users may contact the California Relay Service at: TTY (800) 735-2929 or voice line at (800) 735-2922.

Materials: The proposed Basin Plan amendment and supporting documentation will be available on the Basin Plan website no later than 30 days before the hearing.²

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/board_info/agendas/2024/2024_agendas.html ² Basin Plan website:

¹ Central Coast Water Board meeting agenda website:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/water_issues/programs/basin_plan/

JANE GRAY, CHAIR | RYAN E. LODGE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER